Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

2.24B

Name of Company

Mercury Inns Group Limited

Company number

04362325

In the

The Royal Courts of Justice
[full name of court]

Court case number

21120 of 2009

Insert full name(s) and

(a)

address(es) of
administrator(s)

H/We (a) _Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and Tracey
Lee Pye of 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields. Manchester M3 3AT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From 10
(b} Insert date (b) (b)
23 November 2010 17 November 2010
Signed @\ ; —/(
Jomtadmimistrator ) '
Dated :‘?/ 1 / ?,cro
t
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form WIU7EVY,,
The contact information that you give will be visible _
o searchers of the public record OurRef  SB/JBS/ADM933 - Form 2/A6 Tel 020 7486 5888
DX Number DX Exchange

IHURHT

19!11.’201 0
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

es House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

| have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at

DX 33050 Cardiff




" Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

Lrerer—————— www bdo co.uk

17 November 2010

Our Ref 7/JBS/ADMSES /AL

Flease ask for John Strowger
DD 0207 893 2945

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Mercury Inns Group Limited (*MIG”)

Mercury Inns Limited (“MI™)

GW1016 Limited (“GW")

All in Admimistration (the “Cormpanies”) —_

| now supply my final repert 11 respect of these Administrations

1 Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date for each
of the Compames, together with a copy of my abstract receipts and payments account
covering the finat six month penod. The recepts and payments (0 date show a Eml

balance 1n hand.

The receipts and payments accounts to date are, for the most part, self explanatory.
However, | would comment specifically on the following:

1.1 Sale of Freehold and Leaseheld Premises

The sale of the Compames’ four freehold properties was concluded on 7 May 2010 and
the proceeds, totalling £4 018m, have been receved 1n full

A chargeable gain of £134,105 arose 1n MIG, following the sale of its freehold 1nterest 1n
the Samuel Pepys. However, this gain was offset by utilising capital losses 1n GW ansing
from the sale of The Villa. The Companies made a net capital loss, overall.

As reported previously, | closed the Compames’ three leasehold sites wmmediately upon
my appomntment A total of £99,431 was recewved 1n full from the sale of the fixtures
and fittings and stock of site, and the refunding of rent deposits

1.2 Trading

All 1nvoices received from suppliers have been paid

7/JB5/ADMIS5

BDO LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a rember of BDO {nternanonal Limited, a UK company
lirnited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemanienal BDO network of independent member firms A st of members' names s open to inspection at our
registerad office, 55 Baker Street, London WiU 7EU 800 LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business




' BD : 17 November 2010

As such, the Compares’ final trading profits, adjusted for closing stock and before my
costs attnbutable to trading, are as follows:

MIG N/A
Ml £11,846
GwW.  £1,369

Once my costs attnbutable to trading are included, the Compames made a loss before
tax. Therefore, no corporation tax 1s payable

Future of the Compames

The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals were deemed to be accepted on 1 February 2010,
pursuant to paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”), and 1t
was held that the Joint Admimstrators’ should dissolve the Compames under paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Please find attached copies of forms 2 35B, which give notice of the Compames’ move
from Adrmmstration to Dissolution. Upon registration of these notices at Companies
House, the Admimstrations will end and the Compames will be dissolved three months
from this date.

Prospects for Creditors
4.1 Secured Creditor

As at the date of my appontment, the Companies owed Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays”)
£6,386,356 The debt was secured against a debenture held by Barclays over all of the
Companies together with indvidual charges over each of the four freehold premises

Barclays has received total distnbutions of £3,705,770 under its fixed charge, leaving a
shortfall to the bank of £2,680,586.

Creditors will recatl that Scottish and Newcastle UK Limited (“S&N") holds a secondary
security over the Companies that ranks behind that held by Barclays Due to the
shortfall to Barclays, there will be no distnbution to S&N under 1ts security,

4.2 Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescnbed part  This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge due to a creditor after 15 September 2003. MIG, Ml & GW have each granted
secunty to floating charge creditors after this date and therefore the prescribed part will

apply
| can confirm that, as advised in each of my previous reports to creditors, the value of

the Companies’ net property available for distnbution to preferential and unsecured
creditors 15 £nil, and therefore there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors

7/JB5/ADMS65



"

l 17 November 2010

Statutory Information,

The Joint Admmstrators are Antony David Nygate of 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
and and Tracey-Lee Pye of 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT and
they were appointed 1n respect of the above Compames on 23 November 2009, Under
the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule Bt of the Act, the Admimistrators carry out
their functions jointly and severally and neither Administrator has exclusive power to
exercise any function

The Joint Administrators were appointed by Barclays Bank Plc being a Qualifying Floating
Charge Holder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of schedule B1 of the Act

The Comparies’ registered office 1s situated at BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London and the
Administration proceedings are dealt with 1n the The Royal Courts of Justice The court
case numbers and registered numbers are shown below

Company Name Registered Number Court Number
MIG 04362325 21120 of 2009
Ml 04361891 21119 of 2009
oW 05034544 21117 of 2009

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors have already approved my remuneration on a time costs basis  To date, |
have drawn £200,000 1n respect of remuneration as shown on the attached receipts and
payments accounts. | also attach schedules that summanse the time costs accrued to
date and which 1ndicate the work undertaken n that respect  The Joint Admimstrators
will draw no further fees 1n the Administrations

Misbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authornised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | therefore report that since my last report the sum of £1,275 has been
drawn 1n respect of category 1 disbursements Disbursements charged include. statutory
advertising, statutory bordereau and printing recharges n respect of statutory reports to
creditors., -

Some adrmmstrators recharge other expenses, for example postage, statbonery,
photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot be econormically recorded
In respect of each specific case Such expenses require the approval of creditors before
they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 cisbursements The policy of 8DO
LLP 15 not to charge any category 2 disbursements

7/JBS/ADMYBS




I : 17 November 2010

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of
The Compames

ygate
Joint Adminst r
Authonsed by the InsTitute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

7/JBS/ADMS6S




Mercury Inns Group Limited
In Admimistration

Summary of Joint Admimstrators' Receipts B Payments from 1 June 2010 to 17 November 2010

Estimate to realise
as _per the directors’
Statement of Affairs

RECEIPTS

Leasehold Property
Goodwill

Bank Interest

Charles Russell Receipt
Furmture & Equipment
Tax Refund

Insurance Refund
Business Rates Refund

£

80G, 000

800,000

PAYMENTS

Bark Charges

Repair & Renewals
Professional Fees
Admimstrators' Fees
Admimstrators’ Expenses
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Stamp Duty

Agents' Fees & Disbursements

PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS
Distnbution to Barclays Bank Pic Under Fixed Charge

Balance 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil 7EU

Movement
in last s1x month
period To date
£ £
505,132
- 1,000
k] 13
. 1,150
6,500
126
2,300 7,782
30 466
2,353 522,169
4D 60
. 285
500
1,028 34,862
992 992
5,683
2,000
5,739
1,120 50,121
472,048
Nl
1,120 522,169

AD Nygate 8 T L Pye
Joint Admimistrators
17 November 2010



Mercury Inns
tn Admtmistration

summary of Joint Admimistrators Receipts & Payments from 1 June 2010 to 17 November 2010

RECEIPTS

Property

Goodwill

Interest Gross

Sundry Receipt
Information Technology
Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Book debts

Cash at Bank

Saies

Business Rates Refunds
Sundry Refunds

PAYMENTS

Purchases - Wine & Beer
Food Purchases

Materal Purchases

PAYE & NIC

Hire of Equipment

Repairs & Renewals

Other Direct Costs

Wages

Duress creditors

Indirect Labour & Cleaning
Electncity

Gas

Telephone

Business Rates & Council Tax
Water Rates

Insurance

Professional Fees

Hire of Equipment

Travel & Accommodation
Stationery and Postage
Waste & Refuse Collections
Fuel & Oil

Sundry Expenses

Secunty

Admimistrators fees
Adrministrators disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Agents Fees & Disbursements
Allowance for Stock Rebate
Licences

Bank Charges

Storage

PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS

Estimate to realise
as per the directors’
Statement of Affairs

£

2,050,000

110,000

2,160,000

Distribution to Barclays Bank Plc Under Fixed Charge

Balance sn Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil 7EU

Movement

n last six month
penod

£

(2,814}
2,216
143
114

1

3,672
210
15,107
2,508
(144}
3

322
9,438
4,434

132

31,983
233
290

201
414
1,992

70,866

41,597

112,463

To date
E

1,664,561
2

42
1,000

3
105,584
43,963
17,211
1,642
826,011
13,207
501

2,674,127

128,538
197,386
148
52,760
3,549
16,438
2,480
274,971
21,078
11,145
25,663
26,705
2,964
15,062
6,470
20,975
29,460
3,313
249
5,498
4,784
4,431
8,683
292
112,306
2,234
47,095
49,397
1,074
200
7,794
1,992

1,092,134

1,581,993

Nit

2,674,127
e ———eY

AD Nyzate B T L Pye
Joint Administrators
17 November 2010



GwW1016 Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Admnmistrators’ Recetpts & Payments from 1 June 2010 to 17 Novernber 2010

RECEIFTS

Property

Furniture & Eqpment
Goodwll

Infarmation Technology
Stock

Work n Progress

Book debts

Cash at Bank

Sales

Business Rates Refund
Interest Gress

PAYMENTS

Purchases - Wine & Beer
Food Purchases

matenal Purchases

PAYE & NIC

Duress creditors

Hire of Equiprment,

Repairs & Renewals

Other Direct Costs

Yages

Indirect Labour & Cleaning
Electneity

Gas

Telephone

Business Rates & Council Tax
Water Rates

Insurance

Professional Fees
Equipment

Travel & Accommodation
Stationery and Postage
Waste & Refuse Collections
Sundry Expenses
Administrators fees
Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbs

Agents' Fees & Disbs

Bank Charges

Storage

PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS

Estimate to realise
as per the directors’
Statement of Affairs

£

1,500,000

7,500,000

Distribution to Barctays Bank Plc Under Fixed Charge

Balance 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1l 7EU

Movement

in last six month
pericd

£

3,210
178

BOO
14,587

791
(74

1,385

30,316

To date
£

1,710,000
4,997
1

1
13,000
1
12,544
571
424,388
2,975
80

2,228,959

41,507
76,456
1,044
38,942
44,291
9,448
9,952
3,927
163,852
8,917
14,587
13,955
1,849
8,700
3,531
746
9,757
3,3%0
129
4,531
1,042
7,041
52,834
782
10,177
36,279
3,916
5,213

577,232

1,651,727

Nit

7,228,959

Al Nygate & T L Pye

Joint Administrators
17 November 2010



Sl B TL wrou 1R rJpenn}

T £55 92 o punsy
|
€ roa'se PeINR 7
I
L Tb UL ITINGS | S |
T 2K TR Rt [ITXITS o] 1N SUo|DrJoEat UDJ)CSIIDRS J355D €] DIadsEl 5__! Juads SBML Y20 0) PakiND ML),
00 Usi (i3 or wi'c 1323 0T TCr 9L L1 o0 0 00 & §4 1A 00 €4 0% 965'08 of 9k
ob 449 00 489 ob L 00 &b¥ 63 | SHam N
[T 14 wT o 2K 5o 4 0o it 00 1 #3300 pUT UOINENRD &
4T 60E  [O7 oT4 £ 113 4 oo ot 00 { 00He S [132 oL #¥e'r L RS 00 SE&'t 00 € huodn |
"z o1 e ()] D1 €Y 59T unEr) s H !
7w OF sok | [1 T Df LZL B S 0} oo gl 0i 0 oL THE ot & umen salophul o
I |os ey L1X 00 95T ¢ [1 1 00 MY 00 11 ' logToe 1)) usiivy painy bupu) 3
[T ¢ S LI TR 4 £ 19 0L BB € o 91 50 eMsLL bk Sugregrucnensey ey 3
40 SIT |05 MYE S 1113 06 941 (15 on 099 1 or & 0s 10K z 50 04 a9 189"t Shr uoflLnKUIIpY [LisuRn A
00 ki 00 &It o0 L 00 &L€ 00 b Alayrg pun Mupuusyy )
€ oor oo Ste's 1IN 00 EE9 ) e waupoddy vo sdaig g
7 7 noH k) Landy| 7 ki) ¥ 5104, E] tnoy 3 ey ) oy uopyrteg
ALVY AY TYLOL ONYHD 44¥15 HIHLD AANIDE AALNIIXT HOINIS YIOYNYI LNYLSISSY YID¥YHYY HINLAYL

0107 43qQUaAcN £} DY 6007 JAQWIAON [T W04 POLag 3y} Joj 2|qeayddy sajey pur pafiey) awy) jo Aeunung

uoRRNSILWPY U - paYjs] dnolg suup Lnolew




DT TE TR

WU A Ly gt |

hom'iz |50} pusig

55 4TE bLE Pania

.
TeefE SAuINNGE0 S0
Jusunuoddo uodn sasjwand s Auddise aty) Sufptayre [jms JUjwipyY Juer agy
FTaY:A oz 9% (01 D w9 [LETRE™ PuD ‘33U3puodsa LoD pup 5110031 J0)1p313 SupmMaiAzs pup Supfoap "satnbua J0j1pald s Euipap Juads Kuadosd auy) Jo 31adsa) up paEioyd som yiom O} payodaye s,
0o E'S 0 g e LIRS 5 [8'20 TL ¥9E o0 BEF'Z 05 & §9 LL9'TL 0l Fél o8 1rE's 0T €1
0% §3C {09 tos 0k Iz re 00 1€+ [} 08 TiL [+ 3 DO LT ¥ ra 00 +#0°EL 00 £y 0% Fld'E oLk BT
T {oaszre a0 rc 00 6546 0§ 1T 00 40T 05 & 00 L2€ 00 1 Sanse)) pus Loy ING |
fiLHT (00T 61 soTs 059 sLo 00TI6 ¥ o iz 0 LES oI bnpoday
WEH fserizs oF It o dri's 0TIz [TV o0 ) ) P H
I SLEemy Sr iy o o2i ¥ T Seirel o4 1L oz €11 1] usnnw sadophuzy o
YTIFT  [GL Te 2E DS IT)h 050 59 I99 9% (79 +18 LUFIT 00 E wanvy paiegey lupuyy 4
14411 Sk il 02 L€ 01 oF T ST EDE 4T 59 0L DK LIL 9 [ Sujenppucins|iney ety 3
LI T S TP e ] o 101 00 4UL'E 0s €4 08 £92 € 08 T oL 952 01 (7324 ov rvz's H VIHPLPURLPY [uauen
e Jos toe ki i 00 pC'E SETE 05 LT84 0 of &l ABay0g pus hauumg
a8l |DOTETE ITEY 00TRC T s Shirilgeddy uo sdas g
-
7 1 SN0y 7 INOH L) noy 1 £nOH i oy pJ 5004 1 oy uopdurseg

1lvd AY Y101 ONYHD 44¥1S ¥IHID ANl AMLNOINT WOINTS WIDYNVW LNV LISISSY HIOVHYW HiNLuYd

OI10F faqUIBAON /| O] SD0Z JaquUaAcy £F WO popiag ay) Joj ajqeaiiddy sajey puw paiieyd awy o Kewiing

uopRASiupY ) - sun Jndsay



WOUIERLSE LI

LMD

Mo,
AHI0[] Ppuw uci ISy [~
fupiaday |

RujEp) SRNPAT H

walimy aakophiy o
B Py lupuy
Suagucpen e Sarsy 3
uopensiuupy (suan g
AVayms pun hyjuuny 3
Whuyuaddy vo sdays g

uopdiasag

£r Sod €T "8} purig

S0 L9 (S

&r In SMAWREINGIY JayiD
o1 RE9TL M2 16 T&L I=0r 33K f1i0dat 10yipa sy Suj)fosp puo sapinbua to)tpead s Buppap Juads Apiadosd @ty fo rradsas vy Pakioyd SOMm Y104 o} pajosa)io auny,

08 IFT [ 183 Sk 6EL [ St 9l s IY TS L4 w0l 00 L6T 05 & 54 EO'9L 0% 9% cao oo
18 85 |00 99¥ [ T 00 999 LT
sEare 05 Té¥ oo T of ZEr 00
S0 LIT BEL TSN [ON 1 00 ¥9z ¥ [ 14 SLyig e [141)
it 95T Lr vl sk R r9RL ) 1 ) 00 &2 o L
[Tt al ey (13 3 . 00 02 a0 00 Brf sr i 0L L OF O
Lig s [t 1141 If 1 ag 1Tl o5 0 5% 180°02 T L) 00 151 [
irErr 5609002 oL 09 - $b KPS K 04 p} 0% OZE W) [ 14
(L itd [LR 11041 €9 ¥C PETFE i SEPeL T it 5l ov BNl ¥ 0F 9 00 291 ook 0L 15e't (12 )
oo bt |oo i LLNY 00 44€ o0 L
TH EET 0O 090 4 Trr 00 090 1 iry
(
1 i Lnoy 7 oy 3 sinoy 1 Inoy 1 $inog| b1 Tinoy Loy

ILVH AY TYL0L ONYED J4¥AS HIHLO JALDDA JALLNIIXI HOINIS HIOYHYW LNVLSISSY WIAOYHYY CERIRLZ

D07 J2qUIAON [} 01 £00T 4IqUBAON £T WO pouad ayl Joj aiqeayddy saiey pue padseyd awy) jo Aeunmg

USRENSIURUPY U] - P 9101 MD



